

No. 13-461

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN BROADCASTING COMPANIES, INC., *et al.*
Petitioners,
v.
AEREO, INC., F/K/A BAMBOOM LABS, INC.,
Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
BROADCASTERS, THE ABC TELEVISION
AFFILIATES ASSOCIATION, THE CBS
TELEVISION NETWORK AFFILIATES
ASSOCIATION, THE NBC TELEVISION
AFFILIATES, AND THE FBC TELEVISION
AFFILIATES ASSOCIATION, AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS AND REVERSAL**

Jane E. Mago*
Jerianne Timmerman
Benjamin F. P. Ivins
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF BROADCASTERS
1771 N St., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 429-5430

Robert A. Long†
Counsel of Record
Jennifer A. Johnson
David M. Zionts
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004-2401
rlong@cov.com
(202) 662-6000

Additional Counsel Information on Inside Cover

March 2014

John R. Feore**
COOLEY LLP
1299 Pennsylvania Ave.
NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 842-7800

Wade H. Hargrove††
Mark Prak
David Kushner
BROOKS, PIERCE,
MCLENDON, HUMPHREY &
LEONARD, L.L.P.
150 Fayetteville Street
Raleigh, NC 27602
(919) 839-0300

* *Counsel for the National Association of Broadcasters*

† *Counsel for CBS Television Network Affiliates Association, NBC Television Affiliates, and the National Association of Broadcasters*

** *Counsel for FBC Television Affiliates Association*

†† *Counsel for ABC Television Affiliates Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Aereo Subverts Congress’ Careful Balance Through Technological Contrivance.....	6
A. Broadcasters Provide Important Services To Their Communities At Substantial Cost.....	6
B. Congress Has Struck A Balance To Protect Local Broadcasters, MVPDs, Copyright Holders, And Ultimately, The Public.	12
C. Aereo’s “Rube Goldberg-Like Contrivance” Violates The Plain Text Of The Copyright Act and Circumvents Its Purpose.	15
II. Aereo’s Illegal And Inefficient Scheme Inflicts Serious Harm On The Public.	19
A. Aereo Undermines Broadcasters’ Ability To Deliver Free And Innovative Programming.....	19
B. Aereo’s System Does Not Represent Technological Innovation, But Is	

Rather A Flawed And Inefficient Tool For Circumventing The Law.	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984).....	12, 13
<i>Cartoon Network LP, LLLP v. CSC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 536 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2008).....	17, 18
<i>CBS Broad. Inc. v. FilmOn.com, Inc.</i> , 10-cv-7532-NRB (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 9, 2012)	15
<i>Cnty. Television of Utah v. Aereo, Inc.</i> , No. 2:13CV910, 2014 WL 642828 (Feb. 19, 2014 D. Utah).....	19
<i>Fortnightly Corp. v. United Artists Television, Inc.</i> , 392 U.S. 390 (1968)	12, 18
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. BarryDriller Content Systems, PLC</i> , 915 F. Supp. 2d 1138 (C.D. Cal. 2012).....	19
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FilmOn X LLC</i> , No. 13-758, 2013 WL 4763414 (D.D.C. Sept. 5, 2013)	19
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 913 (2005).....	24
<i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984)	18
<i>Teleprompter Corp. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 415 U.S. 394 (1974)	12, 18

<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	6
<i>Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp. v. ICraveTV</i> , Nos. Civ.A. 00-120, Civ.A. 00-121, 2000 WL 255989 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 8, 2000)	15
<i>United States v. Sw. Cable Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 157 (1968).....	6
<i>Warner Bros. Entm't, Inc. v. WTV Sys., Inc.</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 1003 (C.D. Cal. 2011).....	15
<i>WPIX, Inc. v. ivi, Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2012)	15, 21, 23, 24

Statutes and Regulations

17 U.S.C. § 101	16, 17
17 U.S.C. § 106	12
17 U.S.C. § 111	13, 21
17 U.S.C. § 119	13, 21
17 U.S.C. § 119	21
17 U.S.C. § 122	13
47 U.S.C. § 325	14
47 C.F.R. § 76.92	21
47 C.F.R. § 76.101	21
47 C.F.R. § 76.120	21
Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102- 385, 106 Stat. 1460	13

Copyright Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-553, 90 Stat. 2541	12
Satellite Home Viewer Improvement Act of 1999, Pub. L. No. 106-113, 113 Stat. 1501	13

Legislative and Regulatory Materials

Comments of the National Association of Broadcasters, <i>Examination of the Future of Media and Information Needs of Communities in a Digital Age</i> , FCC GN Docket No. 10-25 (May 7, 2010), <i>available at</i> http://tinyurl.com/FutureNewMedia	11
Comments of the National Association of Broadcasters, <i>Quadrennial Regulatory Review</i> , FCC MB Docket No. 06-121 (Oct. 23, 2006).....	10
FCC, <i>Annual Assessment of the Status of Competition in the Market for the Delivery of Video Programming</i> , MB Docket No. 12-203, 28 FCC Rcd. 10,496 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1476 (1976), <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5659	13, 17
Joint Reply Comments of Broadcasters, <i>Amendment to the Commission’s Rules Related to Retransmission Consent</i> , FCC MB Docket No. 10-71 (June 27, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://tinyurl.com/RetransComments ;	10, 14

<i>Promoting Investment and Protecting Commerce Online: The ART Act, the NET Act and Illegal Streaming: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Intellectual Prop., Competition and the Internet of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 112th Cong. 6 (2011)</i>	16
Reply Comments of the National Association of Broadcasters, <i>Amendment of the Commission’s Rules Related to Retransmission Consent</i> , FCC MB Docket No. 10-71 (June 27, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://tinyurl.com/EisenachCaves	14
<i>Rethinking the Children’s Television Act for a Digital Media Age: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Commerce, Science, and Transportation, 111th Cong. 7 (July 22, 2009)</i>	9
S. Rep. No. 106-42 (1999).....	13
Steven Waldman, FCC, <i>The Information Needs of Communities</i> (July 2011), <i>available at</i> http://tinyurl.com/FCCWaldman	8

Other Authorities

Advisory, FCC, <i>FCC Provides the Public With Important Tips for Communicating in the Aftermath of Hurricane Sandy</i> (Oct. 31, 2012), http://tinyurl.com/FCCSandy	8
Andrew Dodson, <i>TV Readies For Live Streaming Realities</i> , NetNewsCheck, June 26, 2013, http://tinyurl.com/LiveStreamRealities	26

Steve Donohue, <i>Britt: Aereo Could Help Time Warner Cable Stop Paying Retransmission-Consent Fees</i> , FierceCable, Apr. 26, 2012, http://tinyurl.com/BrittAereo	22
Kevin Downey, <i>NBC Set For Spring TV Everywhere Launch</i> , TVNewsCheck, Jan. 28, 2014, http://tinyurl.com/TVEverywhereLaunch	26
Andy Fixmer et al., <i>DirecTV, Time Warner Cable Are Said to Weigh Aereo-Type Services</i> , Bloomberg, Oct. 26, 2013, http://tinyurl.com/DirecTVAereo	22
Ronald Grover, <i>Disney's ABC To Start First Streaming Of Live Broadcast Shows</i> , Reuters, May 12, 2013, http://tinyurl.com/ReutersABCStream	26
Farhad Manjoo, <i>Don't Root for Aereo, the World's Most Ridiculous Start-up</i> , PandoDaily, July 14, 2012, http://tinyurl.com/ManjooAereo	25
Katerina Eva Matsa, <i>Local TV Audiences Bounce Back</i> , Pew Research Center (January 28, 2014), http://tinyurl.com/PewBounceBack	8
National Association of Broadcasters, <i>Broadcasters' Public Service: TV Stories</i> , http://tinyurl.com/TVStories (last visited Feb. 28, 2014).....	7

News Release, FCC, Broadcast Station Totals as of December 31, 2013 (Jan. 8, 2014), http://tinyurl.com/FCC12-31-13	6
Justin Nielson, <i>TV Stations Multiplatform Analysis '12 Update: New Digital Networks, Mobile TV Channels Expand Content Options</i> , SNL Kagan (Jan. 31, 2012), http://tinyurl.com/SNLK-12Update	10
Barb Palser, <i>A Promising New Venue: TV stations and their digital outlets may play a more prominent role in investigative reporting</i> , American Journalism Review, Aug. 27, 2012, http://tinyurl.com/AJRPalser	8
Press Release, FCC, Ten Days and Counting to DTV Transition (June 2, 2009), http://tinyurl.com/DTV10Days	9
Press Release, National Association of Broadcasters, Over-the-Air TV Renaissance Continues as Pay TV Cord- Cutting Rises (June 21, 2013), http://tinyurl.com/NABRenaissance	9
Shalini Ramachandran, <i>TV Service Providers Held Talks With Aereo</i> , Wall St. J., Apr. 1, 2013, at B1	22
Shalini Ramachandran & Amol Sharma, Electricity Use Impedes Aereo's March, Wall St. J., Oct. 28, 2013	25
Amol Sharma, <i>CBS Buys Stake in TV- Streaming Firm</i> , Wall St. J., Apr. 22, 2013, http://tinyurl.com/CBSSyncbak	26

Mari Silbey, *Aereo Hits Capacity Crunch Again*,
 LightReading, Feb. 5, 2014,
<http://tinyurl.com/AereoCrunch> 25

Dwight Silverman, *Aereo Update: A Case Of
 Lowered Expectations*, The Houston
 Chronicle, Oct. 10, 2013,
<http://tinyurl.com/AereoLowerExpectation> ... 25

Brian Stetler, *Broadcasters Circle Wagons
 Against A TV Streaming Upstart*, N.Y.
 Times, Apr. 9, 2013,
<http://tinyurl.com/CBSAereo> 23

Ira Teinowitz, *FOX-Aereo Dispute Could Force
 Network Off Broadcast TV, Says Chase
 Carey*, The Wrap, Apr. 8, 2013,
<http://tinyurl.com/CareyAereo> 23

TVB, TV Basics (June 2012),
<http://tinyurl.com/TVBasics> 10
